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Motion by Jacobson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Ehrenfried.
Carried.

Motion by Hepler to approve the minutes as read. Seconded by
Edwards. Carried.

Motion by Edwards to approve the finance report. Seconded by
Nelson. Carried. ;

Motion by Ehrenfried to approve the only bill presented at this
time(air conditioner work on the ambulance). Seconded by Jacobson.
Carried.

Assistant Chief, Jon Ehrenfried, reported that in the first six
months of this year there had been 14 fires, 7 meetings, 13 rescues,
3 false alarms and 4 storm watches. The 14 fires in the first half of
this year equals the total fire calls for 1990. He presented a bill
at this time for payment of the firemen answering these calls and
attending meetings. Motion by Hepler to approve the payment of these
firemen. Seconded by Jacobson. Carried. ,

It was also reported that the big red fire truck might need tuned
up. Motion by Ehrenfried to have the truck worked on where and when
the department deems suitable. Seconded by Nelson. Carried.

Two new members were added to the fire department, Garry Miller
and Chris Baudler. This brings the total of active members to 21.

Five men took 4 classes for firemenship training. Four completed
the classes, Jon Ehrenfried, Ray Stewart, Dallas Sickles and Jim
Warrior.

Motion by Nelson to adjourn. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.
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Attest: Lois FEhrenfried, Clerk
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FPontanelle, Iowa -
July 1, 1991

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Means calling the meeting order. Council
members present were: Ehrenfried, Thompson, Pitts, Hepler and Edwards.
Absent: None.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Pitts.
Carried. '

Motion by Hepler to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried. '

Motion by Hepler to approve the clerk's report. Seconded by
Ehrenfried. Carried. L }

Motion by Pitts to approve all bills. for payment. Seconded by
Thompson. Carried. '

'GENERAL FUND

First National Bank 1009.05 IMWCA 2819.81
Treasurer, State of IA 156.34 Law Enforcement Sys. 78.90
I.P.E.R.S. (Regular) 202.37 - League, IA Muni. 269.00
I.P.E.R.S. (Police) 220.61 Lois Ehrenfried 234,24
Job Service of IA 9.54 Matt Parrott & Sons 88.27
Carol Nielsen 323.22 Midwest Radar ‘ 45.00
ARA 15.87 Pritchard Plumbing 100.50
Adair County Landfill 5293.00 Ray Stewart 11.20
Advanced Drainage System 388.75 Spreitzer, Inc. . 61.66
Blacktop Service ' 10000.00 Triple 'T' Enterprises 26.00
Burger Plumbing - 66.04 Van Vleet Hardware 18.34
Business Communication 125.00 Delmer Miller 406.86
Dale Finck 400.00 Dale Sickles 321.11
Delmer Miller 55.76 Garry Miller 183.48
Delmer Miller 4o,14 Melvin Smith 548.08
Diana Jacobson 39.17 Lois Ehrenfried 198.34
Doak Grantham 66.04 Terry Mathisen 181.85
Elmer Rohner 120.00 Al's Pest Control 12.00
Evelyn Rohner 13.85 Casey's 73.76
Farmer's Lumber 90.49 Clint Hight o 85.00
Fontanelle Observer - 47.72 Contel System 166.36
Fontanelle Fire Dept. 129.00 Farmer's Co—op 288.56
Garry Miller 98.08 Greenfield Lumber 72.02

Greenfield Motors 855.95 IAMU 842,61



Metzger Sanitation
Midwest Airgas
Office Machines
Fontanelle Postmaster
ARA _
First National BAnk
Pirestone Stores

IA Elec Lgt & Pwr
Midwest Airgas
Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Garry Miller
Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried
Terry Mathisen

ARA

. WATER UTILITY

¥¥ Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Job Service of IA
Brown Supply Co.

DPC INDUSTRIES -

Dale Sickles

Delmer Miller

Farmer's Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
Garry Miller

IMWCA

Matt Parrott & Sons
Water Products Co.
Treasurer, State of TA
Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Garry Miller

Lois Ehrenfried
Casey's

Central Plains Elec.
Clint Hight, P.C.
Contel System

Farmer's Electric Co-op
IAMU _
Fontanelle Postmaster
Hygienic Laboratory

IA Elec Lgt & Pwr
Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Garry Miller

Lois Ehrenfried

LIBRARY SALARIES
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Job Service of IA
Cynthia McMorran
Joan Wallace

Dew Cass

Cynthia McMorran
Joan Wallace

Dew Cass

ROAD USE TAX
Blacktop Service
IMWCA

' WATER SINKING

Curtis C. Everitt

55.00
86.25

18.64

~3.00
15.87
2.02
195.04
42.88
11.97
80.28
108.77
86.18
554.08
131.48
203.70
15.26

28518.36

2800.00
484,10
77.92
167.58
k.20
1088.00
" 5.00
55.76
37.04
30.73
2.00
78.52
1240.80
29.42
278.00
233.52
93.90
87.28
258.31
78.25
66.00
235.70
15.00
42.75
341.¢4
221.44
11.69
196.00
L.47

. 276.91
210:45
339.82
78.51
6458.20

59.65
2.00
27.38
.97
57.91
64.50
16.07
57.91
64.50
16.07
1366.96

21092.15

211.93

21300708

1020.00 -

1020.00

ELECTRIC UTILITY
¥¥Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of TIA
I.P.E.R.S. .

Job Service of IA

APPA '

Brown Supply Co.

Dale Sickles

Delmer Miller

Delmer Miller

Garry Miller

IMWCA s

Matt Parrott & Sons
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware.
Treasurer, State of IA
Treasurer, State of IA
Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Garry Miller

L.ois Ehrenfried
Casey's

Clint Hight

Contel System
Farmer's Electric
IAMU

Office Machines
SIMECA

WESCO

Fontanelle Postmaster
First National BAnk
IA Elec Lgt:& Pwr
Missouri Basin

WAPA ‘

Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried

SEWER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S. '

Job Service of IA
Brown Supply Co.
Dale Finck

Delmer Miller
Farmer's Lumber
IMWCA

Matt Parrott & Sons
Van Vleet Hardware
Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried
Casey's

IAMU

Fontanelle Postmaster
First National Bank
Hygienic Laboratory
IA Elec Lgt & Pwr
Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Garry Miller

Lois Ehrenfried

JUNE RECEIPTS
General Fund

Road Use Tax

Debt Service
Water Utility
Sewer Utility
Electric Utility
Electric Reserve
Water Reserve
Water Improvement

2373.00
346.26
61.17
113.86
5.09
70.00
162.75
4uy,11
27.87
49.14
9.86
1130.75
49,04
250.00
15.48
574.87
272.03
125.18
33.75
16.91
110.07
57.53
35.00
63.36
13.00
372.16
18.64
7403.55
300.56
23.37
68.86
16.72
149.01
3965.20
221.95
27.20
183.51
T16387.81

369.24
67.57
125.98
4,78

- 46,52
100.00
49,14
2.40
431.71
©29.42
17.26
93.05
31.83
68.30
221.44
8.68
14.10
300.00
4,46
54.98
197.45
35.21
26.49
2300.01

3156.76
3655.46
1355.37
6750.31
4091.46

19220.25

726.29
241.70
41.44

39239.0%

441
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Departmental reports were heard and correspondence read.

Delmer reported checking on the cost of metal buildings. The
company hadn't gotten back to him. He also asked the council if they
had anything else he should do before the July 4th celebration.

Chief Smith presented his monthly reports and said that the
reserves and Terry were working the U4th. v

Lois read a letter from the auditor and presented a standard
engagement letter for the audit of Fontanelle this year. Motion by
Edwards to have the mayor sign the agreement. Secaonded by Thompson.
Carried.

The new bench made by Mark Miller was also dilscussed. Motion
by Hepler to purchase two benches and check on the cost of shorter,
two legged benches. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.

John Huddleson talked to the council about:iithe harassment of
his animals, the leash law and stray animals.
Employee wages was discussed. Suggestions were asked of the

employees. Motion by Thompson to give all employees a 3% increase

on their hourly wage. Also to change the vacation schedule to: 1 week
after 1 year; 2 weeks after 2 years; 3 weeks after 15 years; and

4 weeks after 20 years. Seconed by Pitts. Carried.

Bill Connor, the county engineer, talked to the council about
% and % roads, and a possible written agreement state the respon-
sibilities of the city and county for each adjoining road.

Motion by Ehrenfried to adjourn. Seconded by Edwards. Carried.

gﬁ%?gj7 B oprne”
42%Zé;¢f . /éy/ Ralph D. Means, Mayor

Attest: Lois renfried, Clerk
*********************************************************************

Fontanelle,  Iowa
July 9, 1991

The City Council met in special session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m.
with Mayor Means calling the meeting to order. Council members present
were: Pitts, Ehrenfried, Edwards and Hepler. Absent: Thompson.

Motion by Edwards to approve the agenda. Seconded by Pitts.
Carried,

Motion by Hepler to approve Connie Jameson's Building permit
for an addition to her kitchen. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.

The air conditioner at the community center was discussed.

Motion by Pitts to let Tim Held try and fix the constriction in
the compressor. Seconded by Edwards. Carried.

Motion by Ehrenfried to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried.

| ‘ Cﬁ?;%ééé?&dﬁé?déﬁnuz/
Cﬁjib; df#gébeléqu/ - Ralph D. Means, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
*********************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
August 5, 1991

The City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m.
with Mayor Means calling the meeting to order. Council members present
were: Thompson, Pitts, Hepler and Edwards. Absent: Ehrenfried.

Motion by Hepler to approve the agenda. Seconded by Edward
Carried. .

Motion by Thompson to approve the minutes. Seconded by - Pitts.

Carried.
Motion by Edwards to approve the Clerk's and Treasurer's reports.

Seconded by Hepler. Carried. ;
Motion by Pitts to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by

Thompson. Carried.
) TRUST & AGENCY
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1026.00

ROAD USE TAX

First Nationat




