Motion by Jacobson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.

Motion by Hepler to approve the minutes as read. Seconded by Edwards. Carried.

Motion by Edwards to approve the finance report. Seconded by Nelson. Carried.

Motion by Ehrenfried to approve the only bill presented at this time(air conditioner work on the ambulance). Seconded by Jacobson. Carried.

Assistant Chief, Jon Ehrenfried, reported that in the first six months of this year there had been 14 fires, 7 meetings, 13 rescues, 3 false alarms and 4 storm watches. The 14 fires in the first half of this year equals the total fire calls for 1990. He presented a bill at this time for payment of the firemen answering these calls and attending meetings. Motion by Hepler to approve the payment of these firemen. Seconded by Jacobson. Carried.

It was also reported that the big red fire truck might need tuned up. Motion by Ehrenfried to have the truck worked on where and when the department deems suitable. Seconded by Nelson. Carried.

the department deems suitable. Seconded by Nelson. Carried.

Two new members were added to the fire department, Garry Miller and Chris Baudler. This brings the total of active members to 21.

Five men took 4 classes for firemenship training. Four completed the classes, Jon Ehrenfried, Ray Stewart, Dallas Sickles and Jim Warrior.

Motion by Nelson to adjourn. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.

Lois Elmenfried

Stelp O Mans Mayor

Ralph D. Means, Mayor

Fontanelle, Iowa July 1, 1991

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Means calling the meeting order. Council members present were: Ehrenfried, Thompson, Pitts, Hepler and Edwards. Absent: None.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Pitts. Carried.

Motion by Hepler to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. Carried.

Motion by Hepler to approve the clerk's report. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.

Motion by Pitts to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Thompson. Carried.

GENERAL FUND		
First National Bank 1009.05	IMWCA	2819.81
Treasurer, State of IA 156.34	Law Enforcement Sys.	78.90
ii Cabai ci j Doaco	League, IA Muni.	269.00
T.T D T	Lois Ehrenfried	234.24
1.1.1.1.1.	Matt Parrott & Sons	88.27
Job Service of IA 9.54		45.00
Carol Nielsen 323.22	Midwest Radar	100.50
ARA 15.87	Pritchard Plumbing	11.20
Adair County Landfill 5293.00	Ray Stewart	61.66
Advanced Drainage System 388.75	Spreitzer, Inc.	
Blacktop Service 10000.00	Triple 'T' Enterprises	26.00
Burger Plumbing 66.04	Van Vleet Hardware	18.34
Business Communication 125.00	Delmer Miller	406.86
Dale Finck 400.00	Dale Sickles	321.11
Delmer Miller 55.76	Garry Miller	183.48
Delmer Miller 49.14	Melvin Smith	548.08
Diana Jacobson 39.17	Lois Ehrenfried	198.34
Braina Garage	Terry Mathisen	181.85
Doan drain orian	Al's Pest Control	12.00
Himor 110111101	Casey's	73.76
11401311	Clint Hight	85.00
I CLINCI D DOMING	Contel System	166.36
Fontanelle Observer 47.72		288.56
Fontanelle Fire Dept. 129.00	Farmer's Co-op	72.02
Garry Miller 98.08	Greenfield Lumber	842.61
Greenfield Motors 855.95	IAMU	042.01

Motoron Conitation	55.00	ELECTRIC UTILITY **Transfer to Sinking	441 2373.00
Metzger Sanitation Midwest Airgas	86.25	First National Bank	346.26
Office Machines	18.64	Treasurer, State of IA	
Fontanelle Postmaster		I.P.E.R.S.	113.86
ARA	15.87	Job Service of IA	5.09
First National BAnk Firestone Stores	2.02 195.04	APPA Brown Supply Co.	70.00 162.75
TA Elec Lgt & Pwr	42.88		44.11
M = A =	11.97	Dale Sickles Delmer Miller	27.87
Delmer Miller	80.28	Deimer Miller	49.14
Dale Sickles	108.77 86.18	Garry Miller IMWCA	9.86 1130.75
Garry Miller Melvin Smith	554.08	Matt Parrott & Sons	49.04
Lois Ehrenfried	131.48	Treasurer, State of IA	250.00
Terry Mathisen	203.70	Van Vleet Hardware	15.48
ARA	15.26	Treasurer, State of IA	574.87
	28518.36	Delmer Miller	272.03 125.18
WATER UTILITY		Treasurer, State of IA Delmer Miller Dale Sickles	33.75
** Transfer to Sinking	2800.00	(Lanny Millin	16 01
First National Bank	484.10	Lois Ehrenfried	110.07 57.53
Treasurer, State of IA I.P.E.R.S.	77.92 167.58	Casey's Clint Hight	35.00
Job Service of IA	4.20	Contel System	63.36
Brown Supply Co. DPC INDUSTRIES	1088.00	Farmer's Electric	13.00
DPC INDUSTRIES	5.00	IAMU Office Machines	372.16 18.64
Dale Sickles Delmer Miller	55.76 37.04	SIMECA	7403.55
Farmer's Lumber	30.73	WESCO	300.56
Fontanelle Observer	2.00	Fontanelle Postmaster	23.37
Garry Miller	78.52	First National BAnk	68.86
IMWCA Matt Parrott & Sons	1240.80	IA Elec Lgt & Pwr Missouri Basin	16.72 149.01
Water Products Co.	278.00		3965.20
Treasurer, State of IA		Delmer Miller	221.95
Delmer Miller	93.90	Dale Sickles	27.20
Dale Sickles Garry Miller	87.28 258.31	Lois Ehrenfried	183.51
Lois Ehrenfried	78.25		16387.81
Casey's	66.00	SEWER UTILITY	
Central Plains Elec.	235.70	First National Bank	369.24
Clint Hight, P.C. Contel System	15.00 42.75	Treasurer, State of IA	67.57
Farmer's Electric Co-op	341.04	I.P.E.R.S. Job Service of IA	125.98 4.78
IAMU	221.44	Brown Supply Co.	46.52
Fontanelle Postmaster	11.69	Dale Finck	100.00
Hygienic Laboratory IA Elec Lgt & Pwr	196.00 4.47	Delmer Miller	49.14
Delmer Miller	276.91	Farmer's Lumber IMWCA	2.40 431.71
Dale Sickles	210:45	Matt Parrott & Sons	29.42
Garry Miller Lois Ehrenfried	339.82	Van Vleet Hardware	17.26
nois Fullenii.160	78.51 6458.20	Dale Sickles Lois Ehrenfried	93.05
	0,70.20	Casey's	31.83 68.30
LIBRARY SALARIES	· .	IAMU	221.44
First National Bank Treasurer, State of IA	59.65	Fontanelle Postmaster	8.68
I.P.E.R.S.	2.00 27.38	First National Bank Hygienic Laboratory	14.10
Job Service of IA	• 97	IA Elec Lgt & Pwr	300.00 4.46
Cynthia McMorran	57.91	Delmer Miller	54.98
Joan Wallace Dew Cass	64.50 16.07	Dale Sickles	197.45
Cynthia McMorran	57.91	Garry Miller Lois Ehrenfried	35.21
Joan Wallace	64.50	norg minelitried	26.49 2300.01
Dew Cass	16.07		
	366.96	JUNE RECEIPTS	2156 56
ROAD USE TAX		General Fund Road Use Tax	3156.76 3655.46
Blacktop Service IMWCA	21092.15	Debt Service	1355.37
TIMON	211.93 21304.08	Water Utility	6750.31
	ETJU4 ∜UU	Sewer Utility	4091.46
WATER SINKING		Electric Utility Electric Reserve	19220.25 726.29
Curtis C. Everitt	1020.00	Water Reserve	241.70
	1020.00	Water Improvement	41.44
			39239.04

Departmental reports were heard and correspondence read. Delmer reported checking on the cost of metal buildings. The company hadn't gotten back to him. He also asked the council if they had anything else he should do before the July 4th celebration.

Chief Smith presented his monthly reports and said that the

reserves and Terry were working the 4th.

Lois read a letter from the auditor and presented a standard engagement letter for the audit of Fontanelle this year. Motion by Edwards to have the mayor sign the agreement. Seconded by Thompson.

The new benck made by Mark Miller was also discussed. Motion by Hepler to purchase two benches and check on the cost of shorter, two legged benches. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried.

John Huddleson talked to the council about the harassment of

his animals, the leash law and stray animals.

Employee wages was discussed. Suggestions were asked of the employees. Motion by Thompson to give all employees a 3% increase on their hourly wage. Also to change the vacation schedule to: 1 week after 1 year; 2 weeks after 2 years; 3 weeks after 15 years; and 4 weeks after 20 years. Seconed by Pitts. Carried.

Bill Connor, the county engineer, talked to the council about and a roads, and a possible written agreement state the responsibilities of the city and county for each adjoining road.

Motion by Ehrenfried to adjourn. Seconded by Edwards. Carried.

Fontanelle, Iowa July 9, 1991

The City Council met in special session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Means calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Pitts, Ehrenfried, Edwards and Hepler. Absent: Thompson. Motion by Edwards to approve the agenda. Seconded by Pitts. Carried.

Motion by Hepler to approve Connie Jameson's Building permit for an addition to her kitchen. Seconded by Ehrenfried. Carried. The air conditioner at the community center was discussed. Motion by Pitts to let Tim Held try and fix the constriction in the compressor. Seconded by Edwards. Carried. Motion by Ehrenfried to adjourn. Seconded by Pitts. Carried.

Lois Ehrenfried

Ralph D. Means, Mayor

Roll OM ems

Fontanelle, Iowa August 5, 1991

The City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Means calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Pitts, Hepler and Edwards. Absent: Ehrenfried.

Motion by Hepler to approve the agenda. Seconded by Edward

Carried.

Motion by Thompson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Pitts. Carried.

Motion by Edwards to approve the Clerk's and Treasurer's reports. Seconded by Hepler. Carried.

Motion by Pitts to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Thompson. Carried.

ROAD USE TAX Poock & Siebke First National Bank

450.00 1026.00

TRUST & AGENCY Fontanelle Utilities

40.00